

In the Court of Appeals of Maryland

No. 79

September Term, 2015

MICHELLE L. CONOVER,

Petitioner,

v.

BRITTANY D. CONOVER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

Reply Brief of Petitioner

JER WELTER
Deputy Director & Managing Attorney
FREESTATE LEGAL PROJECT, INC.
231 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1100
Baltimore, MD 21202
t: (410) 625-5428
f: (410) 625-7423
e: jwelter@freestatelegal.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Michelle is Jaxon’s legal parent under §1-208.....	1
II. Because Michelle is Jaxon’s parent, it was not necessary for her to adopt Jaxon.	4
III. The legislature’s inaction on <i>de facto</i> parentage does not prevent this Court from reconsidering its own decision in <i>Janice M.</i>	5
IV. Determining the child visitation arrangement that would best protect Jaxon’s best interests, in light of Brittany’s attempt to sever Michelle and Jaxon’s parent-child bond, is not an issue before this Court on appeal.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
<i>Statement of Font & Type Size</i>	-
<i>Certificate of Word Count & Compliance with Rule 8-112</i>	-
<i>Certificate of Service</i>	-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashley v. Mattingly</i> , 176 Md. App. 38 (2007)	2
<i>Boswell v. Boswell</i> , 352 Md. 204 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	13
<i>Bridges v. Nicely</i> , 304 Md. 1 (1985)	5
<i>Coleman v. Soccer Ass'n of Columbia</i> , 432 Md. 679 (2013)	8
<i>Conover v. Conover</i> , 224 Md. App. 366 (2015).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Eversberg</i> , 257 Md. 30 (1970)	4
<i>Evans v. Wilson</i> , 382 Md. 614 (2004)	1
<i>Harrison v. Mont. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 295 Md. 442 (1983)	8
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	6
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship No. 6Z970003</i> , 127 Md. App. 33 (1999) (“ <i>Justus K.</i> ”)	13
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship No. T97036005</i> , 358 Md. 1 (2000)	14
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 & J9711031</i> , 368 Md. 666 (2002)	13
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship of Dustin R.</i> , 445 Md. 536 (2015)	9
<i>In re Ashley S.</i> , 431 Md. 678 (2013).....	13
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)	10
<i>In re Yve S.</i> , 373 Md. 551 (2003).....	13
<i>Janice M. v. Margaret K.</i> , 404 Md. 661 (2008)	5
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara, Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	6

<i>Kamp v. Dept. of Human Servs. ex rel. Duckworth</i> , 410 Md. 645 (2009).....	1
<i>McDermott v. Dougherty</i> , 385 Md. 320 (2005)	14
<i>Monroe v. Monroe</i> , 329 Md. 758 (1993)	1
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 388 Md. 623 (2005)	6
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 132 Md. App. 99 (2000)	9
<i>Sieglein v. Schmidt</i> , 224 Md. App. 222 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stearman v. State Farm</i> , 381 Md. 436 (2004)	8
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 306 Md. 290 (1986)	9
<i>Thomas v. Solis</i> , 263 Md. 536 (1971)	1, 4
<i>Turner v. Whisted</i> , 327 Md. 106 (1992).....	1
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).....	10
<i>Yonga v. State</i> , ___ Md. ___, No. 30, Sept. Term 2015 (Jan. 27, 2016)	7

Statutes

Md. Code, §1-206 of the Estates & Trusts Article.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, §1-208 of the Estates & Trusts Article.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, §12-303(3)(x) of the Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article.....	12

Legislative History

H.B. 1083, Bill History (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess.), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/webmga/frmMain.aspx?pid= billpage&stab=03&id=hb1083&tab=subject3&ys=2015RS	8
H.B. 1241, H. Judiciary Cmte. Voting Record (Md. 2010 Reg. Sess., Mar. 25, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2010rs/votes_comm/hb1241_jud.pdf	7

H.B. 577, H. Judiciary Cmte. Voting Record (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess., Mar. 17, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2015RS/votes_comm/hb0577_jud.pdf	8
S.B. 402 / H.B. 557 (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess.).....	6
S.B. 402, S. Judicial Proceedings Cmte. Voting Record (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess., Mar. 11, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2015RS/votes_comm/sb0402_jpr.pdf	8
S.B. 550 / H.B. 1083 (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess.).....	6
S.B. 550, Bill History (Md. 2015 Reg. Sess.), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/webmga/frmMain.aspx?pid=billpage&stab=03&id=sb0550&tab=subject3&ys=2015RS	7
S.B. 600 / H.B. 1241 (Md. 2010 Reg. Sess.).....	6
S.B. 600, Bill History (Md. 2010 Reg. Sess.), <i>available at</i> http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/webmga/frmMain.aspx?tab=subject3&ys=2010rs/billfile/sb0600.htm	7
S.B. 978 / H.B. 1232 (Md. 2016 Reg. Sess.).....	9

Rules

Md. Rule 8-207	13
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of Amer. Acad. of Assisted Reproductive Tech. Att'ys <i>et al.</i>	3
Amicus Br. of Md. Family Law Profs. <i>et al.</i>	3
Md. Judiciary, Admin. Ofc. of the Cts., Dept. of Family Admin., Family Law Forms Index, <i>available at</i> http://mdcourts.gov/family/formsindex.html	5
